Establishment Bylaw No. 1, 2010, the Capital Regional District converted this to a service
under the Local Government Act in all member municipalities and electoral areas (the
"Service");

C. It is deemed desirable to borrow additional funds in the amount of Eighty-Five Million
Dollars ($85,000,000) for the Service, which is the amount of debt intended to be
authorized under this Bylaw, for use to support future housing partnership opportunities
and advance the CRD Board priority of increasing supply of affordable, inclusive and
adequate housing in the region;

[...]

net taxable value of land and improvements in the Service Area, will yield the maximum 
amount that may be requisitioned for the Service. 

In accordance with Section 339(1)(e) of the Local Government Act, the maximum amount that may 
be requisitioned for the cost of the Service is the greater of: 

a) Eleven million five hundred thousand dollars ($11,500,000); or 
b) A property value tax rate of $0.062 per one thousand ($1,000) dollars that, when applied to 

the net taxable value of land and improvements in the Service Area, will yield the maximum 
amount that may be requisitioned for the Service. 

(BL 4551)

[...]

1, 2010” is hereby amended by replacing Section 6, Maximum Requisition, in
its entirety as follows:

In accordance with Section 339(1)(e) of the Local Government Act, the maximum 
amount that may be requisitioned for the cost of the Service is the greater of: 

a) Eleven million five hundred thousand dollars ($11,500,000); or

b) A property value tax rate of $0.062 per one thousand ($1,000) dollars
that, when applied to the net taxable value of land and improvements in

the Service Area, will yield the maximum amount that may be 
requisitioned for the Service. 

2. This Bylaw may be cited as the “Land Assembly, Housing and Land Banking Service